U S. Department of Housing and Urban Devel opnent
Conmuni ty Pl anni ng and Devel opnent

Speci al Attention of: Notice: CPD 97-04

Al Secretary's Representatives

Al'l State Coordi nators | ssued: April 17, 1997
Al CPD Division Directors Expires: April 17, 1998
Al Participating Jurisdictions

Cross Reference:

Subj ect: HOVE Program - Match Reductions for Fiscal Distress for
Fi scal Years 1996 and 1997, and for Presidentially-Declared
Di sasters

l. Pur pose

The purpose of this notice is to provide match reductions for
HOVE Program participating jursidictions (PJs) satisfying the distress
criteria in accordance with 24 CFR 92. 222 of the HOVE Program
regul ations. This notice also describes prodedures for notifying
Headquarters of match reductions approved by Field Ofices for
Presidential |l y-decl ared di sasters.

I1. Matching Contribution Requiremnent

Starting with Fiscal Year 1993 funds, participating
jurisdictions were required to nake contributions to housing that
qualifies as affordabl e housing under the HOVE Program During a
fiscal year, the contributions nmust total not |ess than 25 percent of
t he HOVE funds drawn fromthe PJ's HOVE | nvest ment Trust Fund Treasury
account in that fiscal year for project costs, unless the
participating jurisdiction has received a reduction in the match
requi renment. Eligible forms of nmatching contribution are listed at 24
CFR 92. 220.

The HOVE Program statute provides for a reduction of the matching
contribution requirenent under the followi ng two circunstances:

A. Fiscal D stress

Section 92.222 of the HOVE regul ati ons provides that HUD may
grant a match reduction to State and local PJs if it finds that the
State or local government is in fiscal distress or severe fisca
di stress. The match obligation for PJs in fiscal distress and severe
fiscal distress shall be reduced by 50 percent and 100 percent
respectively, for the fiscal year in which the finding is made and the
next fiscal year.

CEGHO Distribution: W3-1
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B. Presidential Declaration of Mjor D saster

If a PJ is located in an area in which a declaration of ngjor
di saster pursuant to the Robert T. Stafford D saster Relief and
Emer gency Assi stance Act is nade, HUD may reduce the PJ's matching
requi renent by up to 100 percent for the fiscal year in which the
decl arati on of mmjor disaster is made and the follow ng fiscal year
for a local PJ; for a State PJ during that sane period, the matching
requi renent may be reduced by up to 100 percent with respect to any
funds expended in the area to which the declaration of mmjor disaster
applies.

Il1'l. Reduction for Fiscal Distress

Attachnments A and A-1 lists all local jurisdictions eligible for
a formula allocation in Fiscal Years 1996 and 1997, respectively, and
i ndi cates which are in fiscal distress or severe fiscal distress. The
| ocal jurisdictions which neet one of the distress criteria are
determned to be in fiscal distress and receive a 50 percent reduction
of match. Those jurisdictions which satisfy both of the distress
criteria are determined to be in severe fiscal distress and receive a
100 percent reduction in match

Attachments B and B-1 lists for Fiscal Years 1996 and 1997,
respectively, the States, including the District of Colunbia and
Puerto Rico, which are defined as States by the HOVE statute, and
i ndi cates which are in fiscal distress or severe fiscal distress.
States that satisfy one of the criteria are considered in fisca
di stress and receive a 50 percent match reduction. States that
satisfy at least two of the three distress criteria are considered in
severe fiscal distress and receive a 100 percent match reduction

IV. Distress Criteria

The poverty criterion has two parts--the first is based on
percent of fanmilies in poverty and the second is based on percent of
fam lies and el derly households in poverty. |If a jurisdiction's
poverty rate is 125 percent or nore of the average national poverty
rate under either or both parts, the jurisdiction qualifies as being
di stressed based on the poverty criterion. |In 1990 (the | atest year
for which information is available) the average national rate for
famlies in poverty was 10.6 percent and for famlies plus elderly
househol ds i n poverty, the average national rate was 12.5 percent.
Thus, for a jurisdiction to qualify as distressed based on poverty,
its percent of famlies in poverty nust be 13.2 percent or higher
and/or the percent of famlies in poverty plus elderly households in
poverty must be 15.6 percent or higher.

To qualify under the per capita income (PCl) criterion, the PC
for the jurisdiction must be less than 75 percent of the nationa
average (which was $14,277 in 1989--1atest available data) or |ess
t han $10, 708.

For States, to qualify under the personal income growh rate, the
State's rate nust be less than 75 percent of the average nationa
personal incone growmh rate during the nost recent four quarters. The
average national personal incone growh rate fromthe second quarter
of 1994 to the end of the second quarter of 1995 was 5.8 percent and the
threshold |l evel was 4.3 percent. The average national personal incone
growmh rate fromthe second quarter of 1995 to the end of the second
gquarter of 1996 was 5.5 percent and the threshold |l evel was 4.0 percent.
States qualifying under this factor experienced i ncome growh of 4.3 percent
or less during the 1994-1995 period and i ncome grow h of 4.0 percent
or less during the 1995-1996 peri od.



V. Peri od of Match Reducti on

The period of match reduction is for two fiscal years. The
reductions listed for FY 1996 apply to FY 1996 and FY 1997. The
reductions listed for FY 1997 apply to FY 1997 and FY 1998. A PJ nay
be entitled to a greater reduction in a subsequent fiscal year. In
that case, the PJ may use the higher reduction for a two-year period.

VI. Match Reductions Due to Presidentially-Declared D sasters

Field Ofices nmust notify Headquarters of match reductions
approved due to Presidentially-Declared Disasters. The notification
which is to include a copy of the approval letter to the participating
jurisdiction and the declaration under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster
Rel i ef and Energency Assistance Act should be sent to: Ofice of
Af f ordabl e Housi ng Progranms, Attention: Patricia Mason.
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Attachnent A
FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Partici pating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Mat ch Reducti on

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Ratio

Bl RM NGHAM 10127 70.9 20.8 196. 2 100

HUNTSVI LLE 16204 113.5 8.9 84

JEFFERSON COUNTY 16314 114. 3 6.1 57.5

MOBI LE 12542 87.8 18.2 171.7 50

MONTGOVERY 12808 89.7 14.3 134.9 50

TUSCALOCSA 11469 80. 3 17.1 161. 3 50

ANCHORAGE 19620 137.4 5.4 50. 9

CNSRT- MARI COPA CO 15191 106. 4 7.4 69. 8

CNSRT- TUCSON 13177 92.3 12 113.2

PHOENI X 14096 98.7 10.5 99.1

FORT SM TH 12994 91 10.5 99.1

LI TTLE ROCK 15307 107.2 10.8 101.9

NORTH LI TTLE ROCK 12390 86. 8 12.8 120.8 50

PI NE BLUFF 9530 66. 8 97.9 216 100

ALHAMBRA 13436 94.1 11.5 108.5

ANAHEI M 15745 110.3 7.4 69. 8

BAKERSFI ELD 14164 99.2 12. 4 117

BALDW N PARK 8858 62 12.8 120.8 50

BELLFLOWER 14304 100. 2 7.4 69. 8

BERKELEY 18720 131.1 9.4 88.7

BURBANK 18897 132.4 5.9 55.7

CH CO 10584 74.1 15.9 150 100

CHULA VI STA 14102 98. 8 8.6 81.1

CNSRT- ALAMEDA CO 18730 131.2 4.5 42.5

CNSRT- CONTRA COSTA 21481 150. 5 4.6 43. 4

CNSRT- SAN BERNARDI 13899 97. 4 9.1 85. 8

CNSRT- SAN DI EGO CO 17561 123 5.6 52.8

CNSRT- SAN MA ED CO 22057 154.5 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- SANTA BARBAR 16546 115.9 7.3 68.9

CNSRT- VENTURA CO 17969 125.9 5.3 50

COVPTON 7842 54.9 24.2  228.3 100

COSTA MESA 18750 131.3 6 56. 6

DAVI S 15269 106. 9 7.1 67

DOVNEY 16696 116.9 5.7 53.8

EL CAJON 13518 94. 7 10.7 100.9

EL MONTE 8056 56. 4 18.5 174.5 100

ESCONDI DO O TY 14647 102. 6 7.8 73.6

FONTANA 11585 81.1 10. 2 96. 2

FRESNO 11528 80.7 19.3 182.1 50

FRESNO COUNTY 12404 86.9 13.6 128.3 50

FULLERTON 19098 133.8 5.6 52.8

GARDEN GROVE 13976 97.9 7.8 73.6

GLENDALE 17966 125.8 12.3 116

HAWIHORNE 13880 97.2 11.8 111.3
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PC
Jurisdiction
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HUNTI NGTON BEACH
HUNTI NGTON PARK
I NGLEWOCD

KERN COUNTY
LANCASTER

LONG BEACH

LOS ANCGELES

LGOS ANGELES COUNTY
LYNWOOD

MARI N COUNTY
MERCED

MODESTO
MONTEBELLO
MONTEREY PARK
MORENO VALLEY
MOUNTAI N VI EW
NATI ONAL CI TY
NORWALK

OAKLAND
CCEANSI DE
ONTARI O

ORANGE

ORANGE CQUNTY
OXNARD

PASADENA

POVONA

REDDI NG

REDWOOD CI TY

Rl CHMOND

Rl VERSI DE

RI VERSI DE COUNTY
ROSEMEAD
SACRAMENTO
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
SALI NAS

SAN BERNARDI NO
SAN DI EGO

SAN FRANCI SCO
SAN JOAQUI N COUNTY
SAN JCSE

SAN LU S OBl SPO CO
SAN MATEO

SANTA ANA

SANTA BARBARA

Criterion
PC189 PCl Ratio
23500 164. 6
7238 50.7
11899 83.3
11167 78. 2
14842 104
15639 109.5
16188 113. 4
17281 121
7260 50.9
28381 198. 3
10237 71.7
13572 95.1
12276 86
13290 93.1
13474 94. 4
22436 157.1
8658 60. 6
11713 82
14676 102.8
14522 101. 7
12120 84.9
19064 133.5
24119 168. 9
12096 84.7
19588 137.2
10728 75.1
13040 91.3
20292 142. 1
14630 102.5
14235 99.7
13876 97.2
9796 68. 6
14087 98.7
15913 111.5
11351 79.5
10816 75. 8
16401 114.9
19695 137.9
13780 96.5
16905 118. 4
15112 105. 8
22746 159. 3
10019 70. 2
18934 132.6
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Fam |y Poverty

Criterion

%
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Rati o

204.7
133
136.
72.
127.
140.
84.
189.
28.
190.
99.
109.
126.
65.
35.
190.
67.
157.
63.
100
44. 3
33
90.
104.
132.
104.
57.
127.
79.
84.
152.
130.
73.
117
182.
91.
91.
81.
61.
64.
36.
117.
73.
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Mat ch Reducti on
(50% or 100%

100
50
50

50
50

100
100

50

100
50

50

50

100
50

50

50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

SANTA CLARA 19676 137.8 3.7 34.9

SANTA CLARA CO 26100 182.8 2.8 26.4

SANTA CRUZ 15538 108. 8 7.2 67.9

SANTA MONI CA 29134 204.1 5.7 53.8

SANTA RCSA 17259 120.9 5.5 51.9

SONOVA COUNTY 17242 120.8 5.5 51.9

SQUTH GATE 8368 58. 6 15.2 143.4 100

STOCKTON 11331 79. 4 16.9 159.4 50

SUNNYVALE 22309 156. 3 3.3 31.1

TORRANCE 22309 154.8 3.6 34

VALLEJO 14271 100 6.9 65.1

VI SALI A 12994 91 14.1 133 50

VWESTM NSTER 15509 108. 6 7.7 72.6

WHI TTI ER 17874 125.2 5.5 51.9

ADAVS COUNTY 12929 90. 6 7 66

ARAPAHOE COUNTY 19479 136. 4 4.2 39.6

AURCRA 15255 106. 9 6.1 57.5

BOULDER 17268 120.9 7.5 70.8

CNSRT- PUEBLO 10347 72.5 16.7 157.5 100

COLORADO SPRI NGS 14243 99.8 8.6 81.1

DENVER 15590 109.2 13.1 123.6

FORT COLLI NS 13439 94.1 8 75.5

GREELEY 11461 80. 3 12.2 115.1

JEFFERSON COUNTY 18818 131.8 3.1 29.2

LAKEWDCOD 16726 117.2 5.2 49.1

BRI DGEPORT 13156 92.1 15 141.5 50

HARTFORD 11081 77.6 25.7 242.5 50

NEW BRI TAI N 14716 103.1 10.7 100.9

NEW HAVEN 12968 90. 8 18.2 171.7 50

STAMFORD 27092 189.8 3.9 36.8

WATERBURY 14209 99.5 9.9 93.4

NEW CASTLE COUNTY 18057 126.5 3.3 31.1

W LM NGTON 14256 99.9 15.1 142.5 50

BROMRD COUNTY 15886 111.3 6.9 65.1

CNSRT- BREVARD CO 15082 105. 6 6.3 59.4

CNSRT- ESCAMBI A CO 12311 86.2 12.7 119.8

CNSRT- PALM BEACH CO 18801 131.7 6 56. 6

CNSRT- PI NELLAS CO 16075 112.6 5.1 48.1

CNSRT- SARASCTA CO 18441 129.2 4.6 43.4

CNSRT- VOLUSI A CO 15034 105. 3 6 56. 6

DADE COUNTY 15450 108.2 10.2 96.2

DAYTONA BEACH 11901 83.4 16 150. 9 50

FT. LAUDERDALE 19814 138.8 13.1 123.6

GAl NESVI LLE 11549 80.9 15.7 148.1 50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

HI ALEAH 8915 62. 4 15.5 146.2 100

HI LLSBOROUGH CO 14671 102.8 7 66

HOLL YWOOD 16303 114.2 7.7 T72.6

JACKSONVI LLE 13857 97.1 9.8 92.5

LAKELAND 13486 94.5 10.2 96.2

LEE COUNTY 16551 115.9 5.1 48.1

M AM 9799 68. 6 25.7 242.5 100

M AM BEACH 16504 115.6 19.9 187.7 50

ORANGE COUNTY 14847 104 6.6 62.3

ORLANDO 13878 97.2 12.2 115.1

PASCO COUNTY 11732 82.2 7.9 74.5

POLK COUNTY 11987 84 9.2 86.8

POVPANO BEACH 17382 121.7 10.7 100.9

ST PETERSBURG 14132 99 9.5 89.6

TALLAHASSEE 13247 92.8 11.9 112.3

TAVPA 13277 93 15 141.5 50

WEST PALM BEACH 15719 110.1 12.7 119.8 50

ALBANY 10496 73.5 22.1 208.5 100

ATHENS- CLARKE CO 11604 81.3 14. 2 134 50

ATLANTA 15279 107 24.6 232.1 50

AUGUSTA 10367 72.6 27.9 263.2 100

CNSRT- COBB COUNTY 19450 136. 2 4.1 38.7

COLUMBUS- MUSCOGEE 11949 83.7 14.9 140.6 50

DE KALB COUNTY 17463 122.3 6.1 57.5

MACON 11502 80. 6 20.8 196.2 50

SAVANNAH 10978 76.9 18.5 174.5 50

HONOLULU 16256 113.9 5.4 50.9

BO SE 15209 106.5 6.3 59.4

CH CAGO 12899 90. 3 18.3 172.6 50

CNSRT- COOK COUNTY 18729 131.2 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- DUPAGE COUNTY 20353 142. 6 2.4 22.6

CNSRT- LAKE COUNTY 21627 151.5 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- ST. CLAIR CO 12860 90.1 9.9 093.4

CNSRT- URBANA 13326 93.3 8.1 76.4

DECATUR 13348 93.5 12.3 116

EAST ST LOU S 6421 45 39.5 372.6 100

EVANSTON 22346 156.5 5.3 50

JOLI ET 13091 91.7 9.6 90.6

MADI SON COUNTY 13265 92.9 8.4 79.2

PECRI A 14039 98. 3 15.1 142.5 50

ROCKFORD 14097 98.7 10.5 99.1

SPRI NGFI ELD 14813 103.8 9.7 91.5

W LL COUNTY 15480 108. 4 3.2 30.2

ANDERSON 12161 85.2 15.2 143.4 50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs
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Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

BLOOM NGTON 10616 74. 4 15.3 144.3 100

CNSRT- LAFAYETTE 12570 88 6.8 64.2

CNSRT- SOUTH BEND 13277 93 7.1 67

EAST CHI CAGO 9090 63.7 24,5 231.1 100

EVANSVI LLE 12564 88 11.2 105.7

FORT WAYNE 12838 89.9 8.1 76.4

GARY 8994 63 26.4 249.1 100

HAMMOND 11576 81.1 11.8 111.3

| NDI ANAPCLI S 14605 102. 3 9.7 91.5

LAKE COUNTY 15323 107. 3 3.6 34

MUNCI E 10686 74.8 14.3 134.9 100

TERRE HAUTE 10527 73.7 15.5 146.2 100

CEDAR RAPI DS 15206 106.5 6.6 62.3

CNSRT-SI QUX C TY 12130 85 10.4 98.1

DAVENPCRT 12557 88 12.4 117

DES MO NES 13710 96 9.5 89.6

IOMWA CI TY 13276 93 9.3 87.7

SIQUX G TY 12339 86.4 10.5 99.1

WATERLQOO 12475 87. 4 14.3 134.9 50

CNSRT- JOHNSON CO 20593 144.2 2.5 23.6

KANSAS CI TY 10520 73.7 14.5 136.8 100

LAWRENCE 11760 82.4 11.5 108.5

TOPEKA 13680 95.8 9.3 87.7

W CHI TA 14516 101.7 9.5 89.6

COVI NGTON 10293 72.1 17.7 167 100

JEFFERSON COUNTY 15654 109. 6 6.3 59.4

LEXI NGTON- FAYETTE 14962 104.8 10.2 96.2

LOUI SVI LLE 11527 80. 7 18.6 175.5 50

OVENSBORO 11492 80.5 15.3 144.3 50

ALEXANDRI A 10887 76.3 24  226.4 50

BATON ROUGE 13221 92.6 15.4 145.3 50

CNSRT- JEFFERSON PA 12764 89.4 11.6 109.4

HOUMA- TERREBONNE 9505 66. 6 20.2 190.6 100

LAFAYETTE 12922 90.5 16.9 159.4 50

LAKE CHARLES 11475 80.4 20.3 191.5 50

MONRCE 10037 70. 3 31.6 298.1 100

NEW ORLEANS 11372 79.7 27.3 257.5 50

SHREVEPORT 11663 81.7 20.2 190.6 50

PORTLAND 14914 104.5 10.6 100

ANNE ARUNDEL CO 18522 129.7 2.5 23.6

BALTI MORE 11994 84 17.8 167.9 50

BALTI MORE CO 18658 130.7 3.8 35.8

MONTGOVERY COUNTY 25344 177.5 2.8 26.4

PRI NCE GEORGES CO 17523 122.7 3.7 34.9
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

BOSTON 15581 109.1 15 141.5 50

BROCKTON 13455 94.2 11.7 110.4

CAMBRI DGE 19879 139.2 7.2 67.9

CNSRT- BARNSTABLE CO 16402 114.9 5.8 54.7

CNSRT- FI TCHBURG 13977 97.9 8.7 82.1

CNSRT- HOLYOKE 12464 87.3 14.3 134.9 50

CNSRT- MALDEN 16550 115.9 7.1 67

CNSRT- NEWION 24601 172.3 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- PEABODY 18070 126. 6 5 47. 2

CNSRT- QUI NCY 17808 124.7 4.4 41.5

FALL RI VER 10966 76.8 12.3 116 50

LAVRENCE 9686 67.8 25.6 241.5 100

LONELL 12701 89 15.1 142.5 50

LYNN 13026 91.2 13.9 131.1 50

NEW BEDFORD 10923 76.5 14.6 137.7 50

SOMVERVI LLE 15179 106. 3 7.6 71.7

SPRI NGFI ELD 11584 81.1 17.7 167 50

WORCESTER 13393 93.8 12.2 115.1

ANN ARBCR 17786 124.6 6 56. 6

BATTLE CREEK 12963 90.8 14.1 133 50

BAY CI TY 10782 75.5 14.8 139.6 50

DEARBORN 16852 118 8.2 77. 4

DETRO T 9443 66. 1 29 273.6 100

FLI NT 10415 72.9 27.6 260. 4 100

GENESEE COUNTY 15112 105. 8 8 75.5

GRAND RAPI DS 12070 84.5 12.6 118.9

JACKSON 10410 72.9 21.2 200 100

KALAVAZOO 11956 83.7 19.3 182.1 50

KENT COUNTY 16497 115.5 3.3 31.1

LANSI NG 12232 85.7 16.5 155.7 50

MACOVB COUNTY 16502 115.6 4 37.7

MUSKEGON 8890 62.3 23 217 100

OAKLAND COUNTY 19974 139.9 3.9 36.3

PONTI AC 9844 69 24. 1 227.4 100

PORT HURON 11210 78.5 20 188.7 50

SAG NAW 8944 62. 6 28.5 268.9 100

WARREN 15224 106. 6 5.1 48. 1

WAYNE COUNTY 17675 123.8 5.7 53.8

VESTLAND 15079 105. 6 5.6 52.3

CNSRT- DAKOTA CO 16550 115.9 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- HENNEPI N CO 20501 143. 6 3 28.3

CNSRT-ST LQUIS CO 11216 78.6 9.6 90. 6

DULUTH 12484 87. 4 10.5 99.1

M NNEAPCLI S 14830 103.9 14.1 133 50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

ST PAUL 13727 96. 1 12. 4 117

HATTI ESBURG 9762 68. 4 28 264.2 100

JACKSON 12277 86 17.7 167 50

COLUMBI A 12452 87.2 12. 4 117

| NDEPENDENC 13208 92.5 6.9 65. 1

KANSAS CI TY 13799 96.7 11.7 110.4

SPRI NGFI ELD 11877 83.2 11.6 109. 4

STJCOSEPH 11044 77.4 13.2 124.5 50

ST LQU S 10798 75.6 20.6 194.3 50

ST LOU S COUNTY 17675 123.8 4.3 40. 6

Bl LLI NGS 12834 89.9 9.2 86. 8

GREAT FALLS 12602 88.3 11.2 105.7

LI NCOLN 13720 96. 1 6.5 61.3

OVAHA 13973 97.9 9.5 89.6

CNSRT- CLARK COUNTY 14982 104.9 7.8 73.6

CNSRT- RENO 16365 114. 6 6.3 59. 4

MANCHESTER 15111 105.8 6.3 59.4

ATLANTIC CI TY 12017 84.2 20. 6 194.3 50

BERGEN COUNTY 24080 168. 7 2.7 25.5

BURLI NGTON COUNTY 18278 128 2.7 25.5

CAMDEN 7276 51 34.1 321.7 100

CNSRT- CAMDEN COUNT 17745 124. 3 3.3 31.1

CNSRT- HUDSON COUNT 15480 108. 4 9.7 91.5

CNSRT- MERCER COUNT 21419 150 2.2 20.8

CNSRT- M DDLESEX CO 20012 140. 2 2.3 21.7

CNSRT- MORRI S COUNT 25177 176. 3 1.8 17

CNSRT- OCEAN COUNTY 15598 109. 3 4.3 40. 6

CNSRT- UNI ON COUNTY 21824 152.9 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- VI NELAND 12560 88 11 103.8

EAST ORANGE 12376 86.7 15.6 147.2 50

ELI ZABETH 12112 84. 8 13.7 129.2 50

ESSEX COUNTY 26406 185 3.3 31.1

GLOUCESTER COUNTY 15017 105.2 4.7 44. 3

| RVI NGTON 12982 90.9 10. 3 97.2

JERSEY CI TY 13060 91.5 16.6 156. 6 50

MONMOUTH COUNTY 20886 146. 3 2.7 25.5

NEW BRUNSW CK 11252 78.8 15.7 148. 1 50

NEWARK 9424 66 22.8 215.1 100

PASSAI C 11057 77. 4 14.6 137.7 50

PATERSON 10518 73.7 15.7 148. 1 100

PERTH AMBOY 11351 79.5 12.5 117.9

SOVERSET COUNTY 24811 173.8 1.4 13.2

TRENTON 11018 77.2 15.1 142.5 50

ALBUQUERQUE 14013 98.2 10.3 97.2
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

LAS CRUCES 11175 78.3 16.6 156. 6 50

ALBANY 13742 96. 3 12.1 114.2

BABYLON TOMN 16724 117.1 3.7 34.9

Bl NGHAMTON 12106 84. 8 12 113.2

BUFFALO 10445 73.2 21.7 204.7 100

CNSRT- AVHERST 15956 111.8 3.6 34

CNSRT- DUTCHESS CO 17266 120.9 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- ERI E COUNTY 14465 101. 3 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- JEFFERSON CO 10719 75.1 1.1 103.8

CNSRT- MONRCE CO 18283 128.1 2.4 22.6

CNSRT- ONONDAGA CO 16503 115.6 2.9 27. 4

CNSRT- ORANGE CO 15675 109.8 5.2 49.1

CNSRT- SCHNECTADY 14439 101.1 7.8 73.6

ELM RA 9489 66. 5 19.4 183 100

| SLIP TOMN 16778 117.5 3.4 32.1

JAVESTOMWN 10731 75. 2 14. 6 137.7 50

MOUNT VERNON 15835 110.9 8.9 84

NASSAU COUNTY 21329 149. 4 2.6 24.5

NEW ROCHELLE 23745 166. 3 4.7 44. 3

NEW YORK 16281 114 16. 3 153.8 50

NI AGARA FALLS 10904 76. 4 15.5 146.2 50

ROCHESTER 11709 82 21.1 199.1 50

ROCKLAND COUNTY 20283 142.1 3.7 34.9

SUFFOLK COUNTY 17633 123.5 3.5 33

SYRACUSE 11351 79.5 17 160. 4 50

UTI CA 10726 75.1 16.6 156. 6 50

WESTCHESTER CO 30382 212.8 2.6 24.5

YONKERS 17484 122.5 9 84.9

CHARLOTTE 16649 116.6 8.5 80.2

CNSRT- ASHEVI LLE 12883 90.2 8.7 82.1

CNSRT- DURHAM 14997 105 8.8 83

CNSRT- GASTONI A 12681 88.8 8 75.5

CNSRT- GREENSBORO 15107 105. 8 7 66

CNSRT- LENO R 12458 87.3 6.6 62.3

CNSRT- ORANGE CO 15857 111.1 6.3 59.4

CNSRT- SURRY CO 12224 85. 6 8 75.5

CNSRT- W NSTON- SALEM 16151 113.1 7.8 73.6

CUVBERLAND COUNTY 10443 73.1 10.9 102.8 50

FAYETTEVI LE 12825 89.8 15.3 144. 3 50

RALEI GH 16896 118.3 7.7 72.6

WAKE COUNTY 17532 122.8 3.6 34

W LM NGTON 12077 84.6 16.8 158.5 50

FARGO 13554 94.9 7.9 74.5

AKRON 12015 84.2 16.5 155.7 50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs
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Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

CANTON 10133 71 18.8 177. 4 100

Cl NCI NNATI 12547 87.9 20.7 195.3 50

CLEVELAND 9258 64.8 25.2 237.7 100

CNSRT- CUYAHOGA CO 17837 124.9 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- MONTGOVERY CO 16539 115.8 4.9 46. 2

CNSRT- STARK COUNTY 13758 96.4 6.3 59.4

CNSRT- WARREN 12900 90. 4 9.4 88. 7

COLUMBUS 13151 92.1 12.6 118.9

DAYTON 9946 69. 7 22 207.5 100

EAST CLEVELAND 9020 63. 2 25.9 244. 3 100

FRANKLI N COUNTY 18560 130 3.4 32.1

HAM LTON CI TY 11108 77.8 14 132.1 50

HAM LTON COUNTY 16188 113. 4 4.3 40. 6

LAKE COUNTY 15185 106. 4 3.7 34.9

LI MA 9535 66. 8 18.6 175.5 100

LORAI N 10676 74.8 16.6 156. 6 100

MANSFI ELD 11774 82.5 14.5 136.8 50

SPRI NGFI ELD 10648 74.6 16.6 156. 6 100

SUMM T COUNTY 16840 118 3.6 34

TCOLEDO 11894 83.3 15.4 145. 3 50

YOUNGSTOMN 8544 59.8 24. 4 230.2 100

CNSRT- TULSA COUNTY 12187 85. 4 8.4 79.2

LAWION 10772 75.5 13.4 126.4 50

NORMAN 13690 95.9 8.2 77.4

OKLAHOVA CI TY 13528 94. 8 12 113.2

TULSA 15434 108.1 11.5 108.5

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 16329 114. 4 4.7 44. 3

CNSRT- EUGENE 12846 90 10. 3 97.2

CNSRT- PORTLAND 14479 101.4 8.9 84

CNSRT- SALEM 12722 89.1 9.3 87.7

CNSRT- WASHI NGTON CO 16357 114.6 4.8 45. 3

ALLENTOMN 12822 89.8 9.3 87.7

ALTOONA 10398 72.8 14 132.1 100

BEAVER COUNTY 11696 81.9 10. 8 101.9

BERKS COUNTY 15686 109.9 2.6 24.5

BETHLEHEM 13684 95.8 8.8 83

CHESTER COUNTY 20601 144. 3 3 28.3

CNSRT- ALLEGHENY CO 16016 112.2 6.2 58.5

CNSRT- BUCKS COUNTY 18885 132.3 2.6 24.5

CNSRT- DELAWARE CO 16874 118.2 5.3 50

CNSRT- LUZERNE CO 12044 84.4 8 75.5

CNSRT- WESTMORELAND 12693 88.9 8.2 77.4

ERI E 10715 75.1 15.2 143. 4 50

HARRI SBURG 11037 77.3 23.9 225.8 50
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

PA

PA
PA

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

PA
Rl

R

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SD
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN

TN
TX

TX
TX
X
TX
TX

TX
TX

TX
TX
X

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction
Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PCl 89 PCl Ratio % Rati o

LANCASTER 10693 74.9 16.3 153.8 100
LANCASTER COUNTY 14771 103.5 37.7
MONTGOVERY COUNTY 20326 142. 4 2.1 19.8

PH LADELPH A 12091 84.7 16.1 151.9 50
Pl TTSBURGH 12580 88.1 16.6 156. 6 50
READI NG 11041 77.3 15.2 143. 4 50
SCRANTON 11108 77.8 11.1 104. 7

STATE COLLEGE 8694 60. 9 7.9 74.5 50
WASHI NGTON COUNTY 12738 89.2 9.7 91.5

W LLI AMSPORT 10276 72 16. 4 154.7 100
YORK 10485 73. 4 16.4 154.7 100
YORK COUNTY 15120 105.9 2.8 26.4
PAWTUCKET 12865 90.1 8.1 76. 4

PROVI DENCE 11838 82.9 18.3 172. 6 50
WOONSOCKET 11997 84 11.6 109.4 50
CHARLESTON 14093 98.7 16.3 153.8 50
CNSRT- SUMTER CO 9511 66. 6 17.2 162. 3 100
COLUMBI A 12196 85.4 15.7 148.1 50
GREENVI LLE 14708 103 13.7 129.2 50
GREENVI LLE COUNTY 13643 95.6 6.8 64.2

NORTH CHARLESTON 10315 72.2 19.2 181.1 100
SPARTANBURG 12142 85 17.1 61.3 50
S| QUX FALLS 13677 95.8 5.5 51.9
CHATTANOCOGA 12336 86.4 14. 4 135.8 50
CLARKSVI LLE 11252 78.8 11 103. 8

KNOX COUNTY 15313 107. 3 6.4 60. 4

KNOXVI LLE 12125 84.9 15.2 143. 4 50
MVEMPHI S 11736 82.2 18.6 175.5 50
NASHVI LLE- DAVI DSON 15195 106. 4 10 94.3

SHELBY COUNTY 18078 126. 6 4.1 38.7

ABI LENE 11859 83.1 1.1 103.8

AVARI LLO 12744 89.3 13.1 123.6

ARLI NGTON 16239 113.7 5.7 53.8

AUSTI N 14306 100. 2 11.4 107.5
BEAUMONT 12751 89. 3 16.6 156. 6 50
BEXAR COUNTY 12723 89.1 8.4 79.2
BRAZORI A COUNTY 13278 93 8.1 76. 4
BROWNSVI LLE 6197 43. 4 39.1 368.9 100
BRYAN 11691 81.9 16.1 151.9 50
COLLEGE STATI ON 9262 64.9 16.6 156. 6 100
CORPUS CHRI STI 11755 82.3 16.4 154.7 50
DALLAS 16300 114.2 14.7 138.7 50
DALLAS COUNTY 17400 121.9 5.4 50.9

DENTON 12013 84.1 9.9 93.4
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating
Jurisdiction

EL PASO

FORT BEND COUNTY
FORT WORTH
GALVESTON
GARLAND

GRAND PRAI RI E
HARLI NGEN
HARRI S COUNTY
H DALGO COUNTY
HOUSTON

I RVI NG

KI LLEEN
LAREDO
LONGVI EW
LUBBOCK

MC ALLEN
CDESSA
PASADENA

PORT ARTHUR
SAN ANGELO
SAN ANTONI O
TARRANT COUNTY
TYLER

WACO

W CHI TA FALLS
CNSRT- PROVO

CNSRT- SALT LAKE CO

OCGDEN

SALT LAKE A TY
ALEXANDRI A

ARLI NGTON COUNTY
CHESAPEAKE

CHESTERFI ELD COUNTY

CNSRT- CHARLOTTESVI
CNSRT- SUFFOLK
DANVI LLE

FAI RFAX COUNTY
HAMPTON

HENRI CO COUNTY
LYNCHBURG

NEWPORT NEWS
NORFOLK
PORTSMOUTH

PRI NCE WLLI AM CO

PCl Criterion

PC189

9603
15737
13162
12399
15057
13752

9183
16188

5343
14260
16424

9582

6981
12761
12322

9814
11588
12402

9706
11353
10941
15850
13400
10195
11686

9050
11866
10754
13482
25509
25690
13817
17423
14579
11650
11344
24765
13099
18019
12657
12711
11643
11158
17795

PCl

67.
110.
92.
86.
105.
96.

o

S
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=
o
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N O ©
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NNNUIUIOR 0O~NRWRMOMO

173.

126.

88.
89

78. 2
124. 6
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Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Criterion
%
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Rati o

200
67.
128.
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54.
72.
238.
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391.
161.
72.
111.
303.
129.
125.
261.
146.
104.
226.
129.
173.
45.
143.
185.
124,
104.
62.
123.
112.
44,
39.

66

33
71.7
124.5
141.5
20. 8

83
36.
120.
115.
142.
140.
22.
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OO U~ 000

(50% or

100
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50
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100
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50

50
100
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50

50
50

50

50
50

100%



EESSS

SIIIIIIZZSTIZIFTEEIERER

FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating
Jurisdiction

RI' CHMOND

ROANCKE

VI RG NI A BEACH

BELLI NGHAM

BREMERTON

CNSRT- CLARK COUNTY

CNSRT- KING COUNTY

CNSRT- Rl CHLAND

CNSRT- SNOHOM SH CO

KI TSAP COUNTY

Pl ERCE COUNTY

SEATTLE

SPOKANE

SPOKANE COUNTY

TACOVA

YAKI VA

CHARLESTON

CNSRT- HUNTI NGTON

CNSRT- PARKERSBURG

CNSRT- WHEELI NG

CNSRT- M LWAUKEE CO

EAU CLAI RE

GREEN BAY

KENCSHA

LA CROSSE

MADI SON

M LWAUKEE

RACI NE

AGUADI LLA MUNI CI

ARECI BO MUNI CI P!

BAYAMON MUNI CI P

CAGUAS MUNI CI P!

CAROLI NA MUNI CI P

GUAYNABO MUNI CI P

MAYAGUEZ MUNI CI P

PONCE MUNI CI PI O

SAN JUAN MUNI CI PI
| PI

O
O
O
O
TOA BAJA MUNI CI PI O

PCl Criterion

PCl 89

13993
12513
15242
13698
11417
13962
18734
13219
15766
15039
13946
18308
12375
13217
12272
11610
16067
11275
11327
12274
17707
11426
12969
12284
10898
15143
11106
11858

3722

3652

5134

4547

5524

8321

4380

3735

6383

4293

PCl Ratio

98
87.6
106. 8
95.9
80

=

o

[é)]
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w
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PNNNWNO ORRFRORW

Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Criterion
%

17. 4
12. 8
4.3
8
15.5

NN
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[N -NN6) Ny e N{eN{o)

N
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OO WWE N ~NUINUTON ©

Rati o

164. 2
120. 8
40. 6
75.5
146. 2
66
37.7
121.7
46. 2
54.7

67
69.
117.
69.
117.
147.
141.
148.
120.
104.
24.
95.
94.
93.
96.
62.
174.
124,
589.
572.
379.
460.
366
351.9
512.3
554.7
422. 6
449. 1
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(50% or

50
50

50
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50

50
100
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100
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100%
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ATTACHVENT A-1
FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Partici pating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PCl 89 PCl Ratio % Rati o

Bl RM NGHAM 10127 70.9 20.8 196. 2 100

HUNTSVI LLE 16204 113.5 8.9 84

JEFFERSON COUNTY 16323 114. 3 6.1 57.5

MOBI LE 12542 87.8 18.2 171.7 100

MONTGOVERY 12808 89.7 14.3 134.9 50

TUSCALOCSA 11469 80. 3 17.1 161. 3 50

ANCHORAGE 19620 137. 4 5.4 50. 9

CNSRT- MARI COPA CO 15201 106.5 7.5 70. 8

CNSRT- TUCSON 3177 92.3 12 113.2

PHOENI X 4098 98.7 10.5 99.1

FORT SM TH 12994 91 10.5 99.1

LI TTLE ROCK 5307 107.2 10.8 101.9

PI NE BLUFF 9530 66. 8 22.9 216 100

ALHAMBRA 13436 94.1 11.5 108.5

ANAHEI M 15745 110.3 7.4 69. 8

BAKERSFI ELD 14164 99.2 12. 4 117

BALDW N PARK 8858 62 12.8 120. 8 50

BELLFLOWNER 14304 100. 2 7.4 69. 8

BERKELEY 18720 131.1 9.4 88.7

BURBANK 18897 132. 4 5.9 55.7

CHI CO 10584 74.1 15.9 150 100

CHULA VI STA 14102 98.8 8.6 81.1

CNSRT- ALAMEDA CO 18726 131.2 4.5 42.5

CNSRT- CONTRA COSTA 21495 150. 6 4.6 43. 4

CNSRT- SAN BERNA CO 14058 98.5 9 84.9

CNSRT- SAN DI EGO CO 17509 122.6 5.6 52.8

CNSRT- SAN MATEO CO 22660 158. 7 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- SANTA BARBARA 16546 115.9 7.3 68. 9

CNSRT- VENTURA CO 17962 125. 8 5.3 50

COVPTON 7842 54.9 24.2 228.3 100

COSTA MESA 18750 131.3 6 56. 6

DAVI S 15269 106. 9 7.1 67

DONNEY 16696 116.9 5.7 53.8

EL CAJON 13518 94.7 10.7 100. 9

EL MONTE 8056 56. 4 18.5 174.5 100

ESCONDI DO 14647 102. 6 7.8 73.6

FONTANA 11585 81.1 10. 2 96. 2

FRESNO 11528 80. 7 19.3 182.1 50

FRESNO COUNTY 12513 87.6 13.2 124.5 50

FULLERTON 19098 133.8 5.6 52.8

GARDEN GROVE 13976 97.9 7.8 73.6

GLENDALE 17966 125.8 12.3 116

HAWIHORNE 13880 97.2 11.8 111.3

HUNTI NGTON BEACH 23500 164.6 3.2 30.2
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

HUNTI NGTON PARK 7238 50. 7 21.7 204.7 100

I NGLEWOOD 11899 83.3 14.1 133 50

KERN COUNTY 11167 78.2 14.5 136.8 50

LANCASTER 14842 104 7.7 72.6

LONG BEACH 15639 109.5 13.5 127.4 50

LOS ANCGELES 16188 113.4 14.9 140. 6 50

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 17454 122.3 9 84.9

LYNWOCD 7260 50.9 20.1 189. 6 100

MARI N COUNTY 28381 198. 3 3 28.3

VERCED 10237 71.7 20. 2 190. 6 100

MODESTO 13572 95.1 10.5 99.1

MONTEBELLO 12276 86 11.6 109.4

MONTEREY PARK 13290 93.1 13.4 126.4 50

MORENO VALLEY 13474 94. 4 6.9 65. 1

MOUNTAI N VI EW 22436 157.1 3.8 35.8

NATI ONAL CI TY 8658 60. 6 20.2 190. 6 100

NORWALK 11713 82 7.2 67.9

OAKLAND 14676 102.8 16.7 157.5 50

OCEANSI DE 14522 101.7 6.7 63. 2

ONTARI O 12120 84.9 10.6 100

ORANGE 19064 133.5 4.7 44. 3

ORANGE COUNTY 23763 166. 4 3.6 34

OXNARD 12096 84.7 9.6 90. 6

PARAMOUNT CI TY 9429 66 15 141.5 100

PASADENA 19588 137.2 11.1 104. 7

POMONA 10728 75.1 14 132.1 50

REDDI NG 13040 91.3 11.1 104.7

RI CHMOND 14630 102.5 13.5 127. 4 50

Rl VERSI DE 14235 99.7 8.4 79.2

Rl VERSI DE COUNTY 14096 98.7 8.6 81.1

ROSEVEAD 9796 68. 6 16.2 152.8 100

SACRAMENTO 14087 98.7 13.8 130.2 50

SACRAMENTO COUNTY 15913 111.5 7.8 73.6

SALI NAS 11351 79.5 12. 4 117

SAN BERNARDI NO 10816 75.8 19.3 182.1 50

SAN DI EGO 16401 114.9 9.7 91.5

SAN FRANCI SCO 19695 137.9 9.7 91.5

SAN JOAQUI N COUNTY 13780 96.5 8.6 81.1

SAN JOSE 16905 118.4 6.5 61.3

SAN LU S OBI SPO CO 14893 104. 3 6.9 65. 1

SAN MATEO 22746 159. 3 3.9 36.8

SANTA ANA 10019 70.2 12.5 117.9 50

SANTA BARBARA 18934 132.6 7.8 73.6

SANTA CLARA 19676 137.8 3.7 34.9



FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs
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FL

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

SANTA CLARA CO 27556 193 2.8 26.4

SANTA CRUZ 15538 108. 8 7.2 67.9

SANTA MONI CA 29134 204.1 5.7 53.8

SANTA RCSA 17259 120.9 5.5 51.9

SONOVA COUNTY 17242 120.8 5.5 51.9

SQUTH GATE 8368 58. 6 15.2 143.4 100

STOCKTON 11331 79. 4 16.9 159.4 50

SUNNYVALE 22309 156. 3 3.3 31.1

TORRANCE 22095 154.8 3.6 34

VALLEJO 14271 100 6.9 65.1

VI SALI A 12994 91 14.1 133 50

WESTM NSTER 15509 108. 6 7.7 T72.6

WHI TTI ER 17874 125.2 5.5 51.9

ADANVS COUNTY 12929 90. 6 7 66

ARAPAHOE COUNTY 19479 136.4 4.2 39.6

AURCRA 15255 106. 9 6.1 57.5

BOULDER 17268 120.9 7.5 70.8

CNSRT- PUEBLO 10347 72.5 16.7 157.5 100

COLORADO SPRI NGS 14243 99. 8 8.6 8l1.1

DENVER 15590 109.2 13.1 123.6

FORT COLLI NS 13439 94.1 8 75.5

GREELEY 11461 80. 3 12.2 115.1

JEFFERSON COUNTY 18818 131.8 3.1 29.2

LAKEWOOD 16726 117.2 5.2 49.1

BRI DGEPORT 13156 92.1 15 141.5 50

HARTFORD 11081 77.6 25.7 242.5 50

NEW BRI TAI N 14716 103.1 10.7 100.9

NEW HAVEN 12968 90. 8 18.2 171.7 50

STAMFORD 27092 189.8 3.9 36.8

WATERBURY 14209 99.5 9.9 93.4

NEW CASTLE COUNTY 18057 126.5 3.3 31.1

W LM NGTON 14256 99.9 15.1 142.5 50

BROWARD COUNTY 15886 111.3 6.9 65.1

CLEARWATER 16726 117.2 7.5 70.8

CNSRT- BREVARD CO 15082 105. 6 6.3 59.4

CNSRT- ESCAMBI A CO 12311 86. 2 12.7 119.8

CNSRT- PI NELLAS CO 16029 112.3 4.6 43.4

CNSRT- SARASCTA CO 18441 129.2 4.6 43.4

CNSRT- VOLUSI A CO 15034 105. 3 6 56. 6

DADE COUNTY 15492 108.5 10.1 95.3

DAYTONA BEACH 11901 83.4 16 150. 9 50

FT. LAUDERDALE 19814 138.8 13.1 123.6

GAI NESVI LLE 11559 81 15.6 147.2 50

HI ALEAH 8915 62.4 15.5 146.2 100
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

HI LLSBOROUGH CO 14671 102.8 7 66

HOLL YWOOD 16303 114.2 7.7 72.6

JACKSONVI LLE 13857 97.1 9.8 92.5

LAKELAND 13486 94.5 10.2 96.2

LEE COUNTY 16556 116 5.1 48.1

M AM 9799 68. 6 25.7 242.5 100

M AM BEACH 16504 115.6 19.9 187.7 50

ORANGE COUNTY 14862 104.1 6.5 61.3

ORLANDO 13878 97.2 12.2 115.1

PALM BEACH COUNTY 18849 132 5.8 54.7

PASCO COUNTY 11732 82.2 7.9 74.5

POLK COUNTY 11987 84 9.2 86.8

ST PETERSBURG 14132 99 9.5 89.6

TALLAHASSEE 13247 92.8 11.9 112.3

TAMPA 13277 93 15 141.5 50

VWEST PALM BEACH 15719 110.1 12.7 119.8 50

ALBANY 10496 73.5 22.1 208.5 100

ATHENS- CLARKE CO 11604 81.3 14.2 134 50

ATLANTA 15279 107 24.6 232.1 50

AUGUSTA- R CHMOND CO 11799 82.6 14.8 139.6 50

CNSRT- COBB COUNTY 19456 136. 3 4.1 38.7

COLUMBUS- MUSCOGEE 11949 83.7 14.9 140.6 50

DE KALB COUNTY 17528 122.8 6 56. 6

MACON 11502 80. 6 20.8 196.2 50

SAVANNAH 10978 76.9 18.5 174.5 50

HONOLULU 16256 113.9 5.4 50.9

BO SE 15209 106.5 6.3 59.4

CH CAGO 12899 90.3 18.3 172.6 50

CNSRT- COOK COUNTY 18726 131.2 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- DUPAGE COUNTY 20350 142.5 2.4 22.6

CNSRT- LAKE COUNTY 21626 151.5 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- ST. CLAIR CO 12880 90.2 9.9 093.4

CNSRT- URBANA 13326 93.3 8.1 76.4

DECATUR 13348 93.5 12. 3 116

EAST ST LOUI S 6421 45 39.5 372.6 100

EVANSTON 22346 156.5 5.3 50

JOLI ET 13091 91.7 9.6 90.6

MADI SON COUNTY 13265 92.9 8.4 79.2

PEORI A 14039 98.3 15.1 142.5 50

ROCKFORD 14088 98. 7 10.4 98.1

SPRI NGFI ELD 14813 103.8 9.7 91.5

W LL COUNTY 15477 108. 4 3.2 30.2

ANDERSON 12161 85. 2 15.2 143.4 50

BLOOM NGTON 10612 74.3 15.3 144.3 100
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

CNSTR- ELKHART CO 13914 97.5 5.5 51.9

CNSRT- LAFAYETTE 12627 88.4 6.8 64.2

CNSRT- SOUTH BEND 13352 93.5 7 66

EAST CHI CAGO 9090 63.7 24,5 231.1 100

EVANSVI LLE 12564 88 11.2 105.7

FORT WAYNE 12868 90.1 8 75.5

GARY 8994 63 26.4 249.1 100

HAMMOND 11576 81.1 11.8 111.3

| NDI ANAPCLI S 14605 102. 3 9.7 91.5

LAKE COUNTY 15323 107. 3 3.6 34

MUNCI E 10686 74.8 14.3 134.9 100

TERRE HAUTE 10527 73.7 15.5 146.2 100

CEDAR RAPI DS 15206 106.5 6.6 62.3

CNSRT-SI QUX C TY 12130 85 10.4 98.1

DAVENPCRT 12557 88 12.4 117

DES MO NES 13710 96 9.5 89.6

IOMWA CI TY 13276 93 9.3 87.7

WATERLCO 12475 87.4 14.3 134.9 50

CNSRT- JOHNSON CO 20593 144. 2 2.5 23.6

KANSAS CI TY 10520 73.7 14.5 136.8 100

LAVRENCE 11760 82.4 11.5 108.5

TOPEKA 13680 95.8 9.3 87.7

W CHI TA 14516 101.7 9.5 89.6

COVI NGTON 10293 72.1 17.7 167 100

JEFFERSON COUNTY 15652 109. 6 6.3 59.4

LEXI NGTON- FAYETTE 14962 104.8 10.2 96.2

LOUI SVI LLE 11527 80.7 18.6 175.5 50

ONENSBORO 11492 80.5 15.3 144.3 50

ALEXANDRI A 10887 76. 3 24  226.4 50

BATON ROUGE 13221 92.6 15.4 145.3 50

CNSRT- JEFFERSON PA 12764 89. 4 11.6 109.4

HOUMA- TERREBONNE 9505 66. 6 20.2 190.6 100

LAFAYETTE 12369 86. 6 15.4 145.3 50

LAKE CHARLES 11475 80. 4 20.3 191.5 50

MONRCE 10037 70. 3 31.6 298.1 100

NEW ORLEANS 11372 79.7 27.3 257.5 50

SHREVEPORT 11663 81.7 20.2 190.6 50

PORTLAND 14921 104.5 10.7 100.9

ANNE ARUNDEL CO 18522 129.7 2.5 23.6

BALTI MORE 11994 84 17.8 167.9 50

BALTI MORE CO 18658 130.7 3.8 35.8

HARFORD CO 16612 116.4 4.1 38.7

MONTGOVERY COUNTY 25451 178. 3 2.8 26.4

PRI NCE GEORGES CO 17512 122.7 3.7 34.9
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

BOSTON 15581 109.1 15 141.5 50

BROCKTON 13455 94.2 11.7 110.4

CAMBRI DGE 19879 139.2 7.2 67.9

CNSRT- BARNSTABLE CO 16402 114.9 5.8 54.7

CNSRT- FI TCHBURG 13977 97.9 8.7 82.1

CNSRT- HOLYOKE 12464 87.3 14.3 134.9 50

CNSRT- MALDEN 16550 115.9 7.1 67

CNSRT- NEWION 24601 172.3 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- PEABODY 18074 126. 6 4.8 45. 3

CNSRT- QUI NCY 17808 124.7 4.4 41.5

FALL RI VER 10966 76.8 12.3 116 50

LAVRENCE 9686 67.8 25.6 241.5 100

LONELL 12701 89 15.1 142.5 50

LYNN 13026 91.2 13.9 131.1 50

NEW BEDFORD 10923 76.5 14.6 137.7 50

SOMVERVI LLE 15179 106. 3 7.6 71.7

SPRI NGFI ELD 11584 81.1 17.7 167 50

WORCESTER 13393 93.8 12.2 115.1

ANN ARBCR 17786 124.6 6 56. 6

BATTLE CREEK 12963 90. 8 14.1 133 50

DEARBORN 16852 118 8.2 77. 4

DETRO T 9443 66. 1 29 273.6 100

FLI NT 10415 72.9 27.6 260. 4 100

GENESEE COUNTY 15109 105. 8 8 75.5

GRAND RAPI DS 12070 84.5 12. 6 118.9

JACKSON 10410 72.9 21.2 200 100

KALAMAZOO 11956 83.7 19.3 182.1 50

KENT COUNTY 16497 115.5 3.3 31.1

LANSI NG 12232 85.7 16.5 155.7 50

MACOVB COUNTY 16502 115.6 4 37.7

MUSKEGON 8890 62.3 23 217 100

OAKLAND COUNTY 19954 139.8 3.9 36.8

PONTI AC 9844 69 24.1 227. 4 100

PORT HURON 11210 78.5 20 188.7 50

SAG NAW 8944 62.6 28.5 268. 9 100

WARREN 15224 106. 6 5.1 48. 1

WAYNE COUNTY 17675 123.8 5.7 53.8

WESTLAND 15079 105. 6 5.6 52.3

CNSRT- DAKCTA CO 16586 116.2 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- HENNEPI N CO 20501 143. 6 3 28.3

CNSRT-ST LOUIS CO 11216 78.6 9.6 90. 6

DULUTH 12484 87.4 10.5 99.1

M NNEAPQOLI S 14830 103.9 14.1 133 50

ST. PAUL 13727 96.1 12.4 117
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

HATTI ESBURG 9762 68. 4 28 264. 2 100

JACKSON 12277 86 17.7 167 50

COLUMBI A 12452 87.2 12. 4 117

| NDEPENDENC 13208 92.5 6.9 65.1

KANSAS CI TY 13799 96.7 11.7 110.4

SPRI NGFI ELD 11877 83.2 11.6 109.4

STJCOSEPH 11044 77. 4 13.2 124.5 50

ST LQUI S 10798 75.6 20. 6 194.3 50

ST LOUI'S COUNTY 17801 124.7 4.3 40. 6

Bl LLI NGS 12834 89.9 9.2 86. 8

GREAT FALLS 12602 88. 3 11.2 105.7

LI NCOLN 13720 96.1 6.5 61.3

OVAHA 13973 97.9 9.5 89.6

CNSRT- CARSON CI TY 14451 101.2 7.2 67.9

CNSRT- CLARK COUNTY 149832 104.9 7.8 73.6

CNSRT- RENO 16365 114. 6 6.3 59. 4

MANCHESTER 15111 105.8 6.3 59.4

ATLANTIC CI TY 12017 84.2 20. 6 194.3 50

BERGEN COUNTY 24080 168. 7 2.7 25.5

BURLI NGTON COUNTY 18664 130.7 2.5 23.6

CAMDEN 7276 51 34.1 321.7 100

CNSRT- ATLANTI C CO 16786 117.6 4 37.7

CNSRT- CAMDEN COUNT 17736 124.2 3.3 31.1

CNSRT- HUDSON COUNT 15480 108. 4 9.7 91.5

CNSRT- MERCER COUNT 21419 150 2.2 20. 8

CNSRT- M DDLESEX CO 20012 140.2 2.3 21.7

CNSRT- MORRI S COUNT 25543 178.9 1.7 16

CNSRT- OCEAN COUNTY 15598 109. 3 4.3 40. 6

CNSRT- UNI ON COUNTY 21824 152.9 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- VI NELAND 12560 88 11 103.8

EAST ORANGE 12376 86. 7 15.6 147. 2 50

ELI ZABETH 12112 84.8 13.7 129.2 50

ESSEX COUNTY 26400 184.9 3.3 31.1

GLOUCESTER COUNTY 15207 106.5 4.7 44. 3

| RVI NGTON 12982 90.9 10.3 97.2

JERSEY I TY 13060 91.5 16.6 156. 6 50

MONMOUTH COUNTY 20886 146. 3 2.7 25.5

NEW BRUNSW CK 11252 78.8 15.7 148.1 50

NEWARK 9424 66 22.8 215.1 100

PASSAI C 11057 77. 4 14. 6 137.7 50

PATERSON 10518 73.7 15.7 148.1 100

PERTH AMBOY 11351 79.5 12.5 117.9

SOVERSET COUNTY 24811 173.8 1.4 13.2

TRENTON 11018 77.2 15.1 142.5 50
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

ALBUQUERQUE 14013 98. 2 10. 3 97.2

LAS CRUCES 11175 78.3 16.6 156. 6 50

ALBANY 13742 96. 3 12.1 114.2

BABYLON TOMWN 16724 117.1 3.7 34.9

Bl NGHAMTON 12106 84.8 12 113.2

BUFFALO 10445 73.2 21.7 204.7 100

CNSRT- AVHERST 15956 111.8 3.6 34

CNSRT- DUTCHESS CO 17266 120.9 3.7 34.9

CNSRT- ERI E COUNTY 14464 101. 3 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- JEFFERSON CO 10719 75.1 1.1 103. 8

CNSRT- MONRCE CO 18372 128.7 2.4 22. 6

CNSRT- ONONDAGA CO 16503 115.6 2.9 27. 4

CNSRT- ORANGE CO 15675 109. 8 5.2 49.1

CNSRT- SCHNECTADY 14439 101.1 7.8 73.6

ELM RA 9489 66. 5 19.4 183 100

| SLIP TOMNN 16778 117.5 3.4 32.1

JAVESTOMWN 10731 75.2 14. 6 137.7 50

MOUNT VERNON 15835 110.9 8.9 84

NASSAU COUNTY 21317 149. 3 2.6 24.5

NEW ROCHELLE 23745 166. 3 4.7 44, 3

NEW YORK 16281 114 16.3 153.8 50

NI AGARA FALLS 10904 76. 4 15.5 146. 2 50

ROCHESTER 11709 82 21.1 199.1 50

ROCKLAND COUNTY 20283 142.1 3.7 34.9

SUFFOLK COUNTY 17633 123.5 3.5 33

SYRACUSE 11351 79.5 17 160. 4 50

UTl CA 10726 75.1 16.6 156. 6 50

WESTCHESTER CO 30243 211.8 2.7 25.5

YONKERS 17484 122.5 9 84.9

CHARLOTTE 16649 116.6 8.5 80.2

CNSRT- ASHEVI LLE 12882 90. 2 8.7 82.1

CNSRT- CONCORD 13135 92 6.2 58.5

CNSRT- DURHAM 14996 105 8.8 83

CNSRT- GASTONI A 12680 88.8 8 75.5

CNSRT- GREENSBORO 15107 105.8 7 66

CNSRT- LENO R 12459 87.3 6.6 62.3

CNSRT- ORANGE CO 15857 111.1 6.3 59. 4

CNSRT- ROCKY MOUNT 11389 79.8 13.7 129.2 50

CNSRT- SURRY CO 12224 85. 6 8 75.5

CNSRT- W NSTON- SALEM 16151 113.1 7.8 73.6

CUMBERLAND COUNTY 10445 73.2 10.9 102.8 50

FAYETTEVI LE 12825 89.8 15.3 144. 3 50

RALEI GH 16896 118.3 7.7 72.6

WAKE COUNTY 17520 122.7 3.6 34
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

PERTIFBIGRRIRIRLRL2222R22222222222222285

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

W LM NGTON 12077 84.6 16.8 158.5 50

FARGO 13554 94.9 7.9 74.5

AKRON 12015 84.2 16.5 155.7 50

CANTON 10133 71 18.8 177. 4 100

Cl NCI NNATI 12547 87.9 20.7 195.3 50

CLEVELAND 9258 64.8 25.2 237.7 100

CNSRT- CUYAHOGA CO 17835 124.9 3.2 30.2

CNSRT- MONTGOVERY CO 16540 115.9 4.9 46. 2

CNSRT- STARK COUNTY 13758 96.4 6.3 59.4

CNSRT- WARREN 12900 90. 4 9.4 88.7

COLUMBUS 13151 92.1 12.6 118.9

DAYTON 9946 69.7 22 207.5 100

EAST CLEVELAND 9020 63. 2 25.9 244. 3 100

FRANKLI N COUNTY 18540 129.9 3.4 32.1

HAM LTON CI TY 11108 77.8 14 132.1 50

HAM LTON COUNTY 16440 115.2 4.3 40. 6

LAKE COUNTY 15028 105. 3 4.1 38.7

LI MA 9535 66. 8 18.6 175.5 100

LORAI N 10676 74.8 16.6 156. 6 100

MANSFI ELD 11774 82.5 14.5 136.8 50

SPRI NGFI ELD 10648 74.6 16.6 156. 6 100

SUMM T COUNTY 16840 118 3.6 34

TCOLEDO 11894 83.3 15.4 145. 3 50

YOUNGSTOMN 8544 59.8 24. 4 230.2 100

CNSRT- TULSA COUNTY 12184 85.3 8.4 79. 2

LAWION 10772 75.5 13.4 126.4 50

NORMAN 13690 95.9 8.2 77.4

OKLAHOVA CI TY 13528 94. 8 12 113.2

TULSA 15434 108.1 11.5 108.5

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 16329 114. 4 4.7 44. 3

CNSRT- EUGENE 12846 90 10. 3 97.2

CNSRT- PORTLAND 14479 101.4 8.9 84

CNSRT- SALEM 12722 89.1 9.3 87.7

CNSRT- WASHI NGTON CO 16357 114.6 4.8 45. 3

ALLENTOMN 12822 89.8 9.3 87.7

ALTOONA 10398 72.8 14 132.1 100

BEAVER COUNTY 11696 81.9 10. 8 101.9

BERKS COUNTY 15686 109.9 2.6 24.5

BETHLEHEM 13684 95.8 8.8 83

CHESTER 9115 63.8 20.6 194. 3 100

CHESTER COUNTY 20601 144. 3 3 28.3

CNSRT- ALLEGHENY CO 15970 111.9 6.2 58.5

CNSRT- BUCKS COUNTY 18885 132.3 2.6 24.5

CNSRT- WESTMORELAND 12693 88.9 8.2 77. 4
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PA
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PA
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PA
PA

PA
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PA
R

R
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SC
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TN
TN

TN
TN

TX
TX
X
TX
TX

TX
TX

TX
TX
X

FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating
Jurisdiction

DELAWARE COUNTY
ERI E

HARRI SBURG
LANCASTER
LANCASTER COUNTY
LUZERNE COUNTY
MONTGOVERY COUNTY
PHI LADELPHI A

Pl TTSBURGH
READI NG
SCRANTON

WASHI NGTON COUNTY
W LKES- BARRE

W LLI AMSPORT
YORK

YORK COUNTY
PAWIUCKET

PROVI DENCE
WOONSOCKET
CHARLESTON
CNSRT- SUMTER CO
CCOLUMBI A

GREENVI LLE COUNTY
NORTH CHARLESTON
SPARTANBURG

SI QUX FALLS
CHATTANOOGA

KNOX COUNTY
KNOXVI LLE
VEMPHI S
NASHVI LLE- DAVI DSON
SHELBY CQOUNTY
ABI LENE

ANVARI LLO

ARLI NGTON
AUSTI N

BEAUMONT

BEXAR COUNTY
BRAZORI A COUNTY
BROMSVI LLE
BRYAN

COLLEGE STATI ON
CORPUS CHRI STI
DALLAS

PCl Criterion

PCl 89

18039
10715
11037
10693
14771
12505
20325
12091
12580
11041
11108
12738
10513
10276
10485
15120
12865
11838
11997
14093

9936
12196
13643
10315
12142
13677
12336
15335
12125
11736
15195
17923
11859
12744
16239
14306
12751
12834
13282

6197
11691

9262
11755
16300

PCl Ratio

126.
75.
7.
74.

103.
87.

142.
84.
88.
77.
77.
89.
73.

72
73. 4

105.9
90.1
82.9

84
98.7
69. 6
85.4
95.6

ONOWRLrNPPOUCIOWE &

85
95.
86.

107.
84.
82.

106.

125.
83.
89.

113.

100.
89.
89.

93

OWN~NWRFRORARNORMPMO®

81.9
64.9
82.3
114. 2

Page 10

Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Criterion
%

3.8
15. 2
23.9

16. 3

4

o
\‘
~NhORPRRPRPPPORANRRE ONPPROIRPNONFRPWOWRORARRARANREPNOREO

14.

Rati o

35.
143.
225.
153.

37.

70.

19.
151.
156.
143.
104.

91.

98.
154.
154.

26.

76.
172.
109.
153.
161.
148.

64.
181.

61.

51.
135.

60.
143.
175.

94.

38.
103.
123.

53.
107.
156.

79.

76.
368.
151.
156.
154.
138.

NNOOORNOUIUITOOONWOARPROCOWRNFRPWOROARARNNRPUUOINPAOOOOOOONOONMO

(50% or

50
50
100

50
50
50

50
100
100

50
50
50
100
50

100
50

50

50
50

50

100
50
100
50
50

100%



FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs

Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PC189 PCl Ratio % Rati o

DALLAS COUNTY 17333 121.9 5.4 50.9

DENTON 12013 84.1 9.9 93.4

EL PASO 9603 67.3 21.2 200 100

FORT BEND COUNTY 15432 108.1 7.2 67.9

FORT WORTH 13162 92.2 13.6 128.3 50

GALVESTON 12399 86. 8 20 188.7 50

GARLAND 15057 105.5 5.8 54.7

GRAND PRAI RI E 13752 96. 3 7.7 72.6

HARLI NGEN 9183 64. 3 25.3 238.7 100

HARRI S COUNTY 16144 113.1 6.1 57.5

HI DALGO COUNTY 5350 37.5 41.5 391.5 100

HOUSTON 14291 100.1 17.1 161. 3 50

| RVI NG 16424 115 7.7 72.6

Kl LLEEN 9582 67.1 11.8 111.3 50

LAREDO 6981 48.9 32.2 303.8 100

LONGVI EW 12761 89. 4 13.7 129.2 50

LUBBOCK 12322 86. 3 13.3 125.5 50

MC ALLEN 9814 68. 7 27.7 261. 3 100

ODESSA 11588 81.2 15.5 146. 2 50

PASADENA 12402 86.9 11.1 104.7

PORT ARTHUR 9706 68 24 226. 4 100

SAN ANGELO 11353 79.5 13.7 129.2 50

SAN ANTONI O 10982 76.9 18.3 172. 6 50

TARRANT COUNTY 15876 111.2 4.9 46. 2

TYLER 13400 93.9 15.2 143. 4 50

WACO 10195 71. 4 19.7 185.8 100

W CHI TA FALLS 11686 81.9 13.2 124.5 50

CNSRT- PROVO 9050 63.4 11.1 104.7 50

CNSRT- SALT LAKE CO 12065 84.5 6.6 62.3

OGDEN 10754 75.3 13.1 123.6

SALT LAKE CI TY 13482 94. 4 11.9 112.3

ALEXANDRI A 25509 178.7 4.7 44,3

ARLI NGTON COUNTY 25690 179.9 4.2 39.6

CHESAPEAKE 13817 96.8 66

CHESTERFI ELD COUNTY 17423 122 3.5 33

CNSRT- CHARLOTTESVI 14579 102.1 7.6 71.7

CNSRT- SUFFOLK 11656 81.6 13.2 124.5 50

DANVI LLE 11344 79.5 1 141.5 50

FAI RFAX COUNTY 24765 173.5 2.2 20.8

HAMPTON 13099 91.7 8.8 83

HENRI CO COUNTY 18019 126.2 3.9 36.8

LYNCHBURG 12657 88.7 12.8 120.8 50

NEWPORT NEWS 12711 89 12.2 115.1

NORFOLK 11643 81.6 15.1 142.5 50
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR LOCAL PJs
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Participating PCl Criterion Fam |y Poverty Match Reduction

Jurisdiction Criterion (50% or 100%
PCl 89 PCl Ratio % Rati o

PORTSMOUTH 11158 78. 2 14.9 140. 6 50

PRINCE WLLIAM CO 17795 124. 6 2.4 22. 6

Rl CHMOND 13993 98 17. 4 164.2 50

ROANOKE 12513 87.6 12.8 120. 8 50

VI RA NI A BEACH 15242 106. 8 4.3 40. 6

BELLI NGHAM 13698 95.9 8 75.5

CNSRT- CLARK COUNTY 13962 97.8 7 66

CNSRT- KI NG COUNTY 18684 130.9 4.1 38.7

CNSRT- KI TSAP COUNTY 14311 100. 2 7.5 70.8

CNSRT- LONGVI EW 12311 86. 2 13.8 130.2 50

CNSRT- RI CHLAND 13219 92.6 12.9 121.7

CNSRT- SNOHOM SH CO 15766 110.4 4.9 46. 2

Pl ERCE COUNTY 13946 97.7 7.1 67

SEATTLE 18308 128.2 7.4 69. 8

SPOKANE 12375 86.7 12.5 117.9

SPOKANE COUNTY 13217 92.6 7.4 69. 8

TACOVA 12272 86 12.5 117.9

YAKI VA 11609 81.3 15.6 147.2 50

CNSRT- CHARLESTON 12872 90. 2 13.1 123.6

CNSRT- HUNTI NGTON 11275 79 15.7 148.1 50

CNSRT- PARKERSBURG 11327 79.3 12.3 120.8

CNSRT- WHEEL| NG 12336 86. 4 11.1 104. 7

CNSRT- M LWAUKEE CO 17707 124 2.6 24.5

EAU CLAI RE 11426 80 10.1 95.3

GREEN BAY 12969 90.8 10 94.3

KENGCSHA 12284 86 9.9 93.4

LA CRCSSE 10898 76.3 10.2 96.2

MADI SON 15143 106. 1 6.6 62.3

M LWAUKEE 11106 77.8 18.5 174.5 50

RACI NE 11858 83.1 13.2 124.5 50

AGUADI LLA MUNICI PIO 3722 26.1 62.5 589. 6 100

ARECI BO MUNI CI PI O 3652 25.6 60. 7 572.6 100

BAYAMON MUNI CI PI O 5134 36 40. 2 379.2 100

CAGUAS MUNI CI PI O 4547 31.8 48. 8 460. 4 100

CARCLINA MUNICIPIO 5524 38.7 38.8 366 100

GUAYNABO MUNICIPIO 8321 58. 3 37.3 351.9 100

MAYAGUEZ MUNICIPIO 4380 30.7 54.3 512.3 100

PONCE MUNI CI PI O 3735 26.2 58. 8 554.7 100

SAN JUAN MUNICIPIO 6383 44.7 44. 8 422.6 100

TOA BAJA MUNICIPIO 4293 30.1 47. 6 449.1 100
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Partici pating
Jurisdiction

ALABANVA
ALASKA

ARl ZONA
ARKANSAS
CALI FORNI A
COLORADO
CONNECT! CUT
DELAWARE

DC

FLORI DA
GEORG A
HAWAI |

| DAHO

I LLI NO S

| NDI ANA

| ONA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUI SI ANA
MAI NE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
M CHI GAN

M NNESCTA

M SSI SSI PPI
M SSOUR
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHI RE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXI CO
NEW YORK
NORTH CARCLI NA
NORTH DAKCTA
oH O
OKLAHOVA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANI A
RHCDE | SLAND
SQUTH CARCOLI NA
SCQUTH DAKCTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

At t achnent

FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR STATES

PCl Criterion Pov. Criterion

Fanm |ies
PCI89 PCl Ratio % Rati o

11486 80.5 14. 3 134.9
17610 123.3 6.8 64.2
13461 94. 3 11. 4 107.5
10520 73.7 14. 8 139.6
16409 114.9 9.3 87.7
14821 103. 8 8.6 81.1
20189 141. 4 5 47. 2
15854 111 6.1 57.5
18881 132.2 13.3 125.5
14698 102.9 9 84.9
13631 95.5 11.5 108.5
15770 110.5 6 56. 6
11457 80. 2 9.7 91.5
15201 106. 5 9 84.9
13149 92.1 7.9 74.5
12422 87 8.4 79. 2
13300 93.2 8.3 78. 3
11152 78.1 1.6 150.9
10635 74.5 19. 4 183

12957 90. 8 8 75.5
17730 124.2 6 56. 6
17224 120.6 6.7 63. 2
14154 99.1 10. 2 96. 2
14389 100. 8 7.3 68.9
9648 67.6 20. 2 190.6
12989 91 10. 1 95.3
11213 78.5 1.2 113.2
12452 87.2 8 75.5
15214 106. 6 7.3 68.9
15959 111.8 4.4 41.5
18714 131.1 5.6 52.8
11246 78.8 16.5 155.7
16501 115.6 10 94. 3
12885 90. 3 9.9 93. 4
11051 77.4 10.9 102. 8
13461 94. 3 9.7 91.5
11893 83.3 13 122.6
13418 94 8.7 82.1
14068 98.5 8.2 77.4
14981 104.9 6.8 64. 2
11897 83.3 11.9 112. 3
10661 74.7 11.6 109. 4
12255 85.8 12. 4 117

12904 90.4 14. 1 133

Page 1

B

Il ncome Gowth Match Reducti on

Elderly & Fanilies
%

15.

%

NOPPWOWOIRLROIOTAE ARARNONONOODOOOORPRFPNNODONOOOROWNERON®

Rati o

146. 4
56. 8
101.6
152
78.
81.
52.
64.
129.
90.
116
59. 2

92
85.
79.
84.
85.
149.
176.

88
62.
68.
94.
76.
193.
103.
109.
84.
69.
51.
59.
144
96. 8
107. 2
108

92
128. 8

84
82.
79.
122.
115.
127.
129.

OO A~

NNOXOONOOO O DS DO ON O

ONNAEN D

N
RPONRE 0OWW FRPOOMNONONUOIN

GNOO 002 NNWOROANOWO

g1 ol
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FY 1996 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR STATES

Participating PCl Criterion Pov. Criterion I ncome Growt h Match Reduction
Jurisdiction (50% or 100%
Fam |ies Elderly & Families
PCI 89 PC Ratio % Ratio % Ratio % Ratio
UTAH 11029 77.3 8.6 81.1 9.7 77.6 9 155.2
VERMONT 13527 94. 7 6.9 65.1 9.4 75.2 6.9 119
VIRG NI A 15713 110.1 7.7 72.6 10 80 5.6 96.6
WASHI NGTON 14923 104.5 7.8 73.6 9.4 75.2 5.5 94.8
VST VIRA NIA 10520 73.7 16 150.9 18.3 146.4 5.2 89.7 100
W SCONSI N 13276 93 7.6 71.7 9.1 72.8 6.4 110.3
WYOM NG 12311 86. 2 9.3 87.7 10.8 86.4 4.6 79.3
PUERTO RI CO 4177 29.3 55.3 521.7 0 0 0 0 100



Participating
Jurisdiction

ALABANVA
ALASKA

ARl ZONA
ARKANSAS
CALI FORNI A
COLCRADO
CONNECTI CUT
DELAWARE
DCFC

FLORI DA
GECRG A
HAWAI |

| DAHO
ILLINO S

| NDI ANA

| OMA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LQUI SI ANA
MAI NE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
M CHI GAN

M NNESCTA

M SSI SSI PPI
M SSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHI RE
NEW JERSEY
NEW NMEXI CO
NEW YORK
NORTH CARCLI NA
NORTH DAKOTA
OH O
OKLAHOVA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANI A
RHODE | SLAND
SQUTH CARCLI NA
SQUTH DAKCTA
TENNESSEE
TEXAS

FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR STATES

PCl Criterion
PCI89 PC Ratio
11486 80.5
17610 123.3
13461 94.3
10520 73.7
16409 114.9
14821 103.8
20189 141.4
15854 111
18881 132.2
14698 102.9
13631 95.5
15770 110.5
11457 80.2
15201 106.5
13149 92.1
12422 87
13300 93.2
11152 78.1
10635 74.5
12957 90. 8
17730 124.2
17224 120.6
14154 99.1
14389 100.8
9648 67.6
12989 91
11213 78.5
12452 87.2
15214 106.6
15959 111.8
18714 131.1
11246 78.8
16501 115.6
12885 90. 3
11051 77.4
13461 94.3
11893 83.3
13418 94
4068 98.5
4981 104.9
11897 83.3
10661 74.7
12255 85.8
12904 90.4
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FY 1997 HOVE PROGRAM MATCH REDUCTI ONS FOR STATES Page 2

Participating PCl Criterion Pov. Criterion I ncome Growt h Match Reduction
Jurisdiction (50% or 100%
Fam |ies Elderly & Families

PCI 89 PC Ratio % Ratio % Ratio % Ratio
UTAH 11029 77.3 8.6 81.1 9.7 77.6 8.6 156.4
VERMONT 13527 94.6 6.9 65.1 9.4 75.2 5.5 100
VIRG NI A 15713 10.1 7.7 72.6 10 80 6 90.9
WASHI NGTON 14923 104.5 7.8 73.6 9.4 75.2 5.6 101.8
VST VIRA NIA 10520 73.7 1.6 50.9 18.3 46.4 4.6 83.6 100
W SCONSI N 13276 93 7.6 71.7 9.1 72.8 5.2 94.5
WYOM NG 12311 86. 2 9.3 87.7 10.8 86.4 2.2 40 50
PUERTO RI CO 4177 29.3 55.3 521.7 0 0 0 0 100
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